



ᓄᓇᓕᓂ ᓄᓇᓄᓂᓂ ᓂ ᓂᓂᓂᓂᓂᓂᓂᓂᓂ
 Nunalingni Kavamatkunillu Pivikhaqautikkut
 Department of Community and Government Services
 Ministère des Services communautaires et gouvernementaux

Item	Description	Response
10	Use of current treatments system as a contingency measure	<p>One cell will remain as contingency measure. Cell #1 of the old lagoon system.</p> <p>See section 3.4.3 of the O&M manual as well.</p>
11	Abandonment and Reclamation	<p>It is understood that the current licence will be extended for 2 years for the existing facilities.</p> <p>Decommissioning of the old system will occur after 1 year of the operation of the new system. As soon as the new lagoon is under operation, then the old one will no longer be used, except as noted for emergency contingency response.</p> <p>GN will develop an A&R plan over the next two years. (Within the terms of the extended licence) to cover the remediation and rehabilitation of the existing system.</p>
12	Monitoring	<p>The monitoring program is outlined in the O&M manual.</p> <p>See sections 3.4.4, 3.4.5 and 3.4.6 of the manual for details.</p>
13	Confirmation of who is the geotechnical engineer of record for the design and construction of the sewage lagoon	See response to question 7.
14	As-built construction drawings, including design criteria, inspection records during construction, materials used, quality assurance protocols and quality control documentation	<p>See attached record.</p> <p>Inspection records during cut-off trench construction are provided in AMEC's report "Cut-off Trench excavation. Sewage lagoon Berms Construction Monitoring, cape Dorset, NU."</p>



ᓄᓇᓕᓐᓂ ᓂᓴᓴᓐᓂᓐ ᓂ ᓱᓂᓐᓴᓐᓂᓐᓂᓐ
 Nunalingni Kavamatkunillu Pivikhaqautikkut
 Department of Community and Government Services
 Ministère des Services communautaires et gouvernementaux

Item	Description	Response
20	Check stability of upstream slope under rapid drawdown conditions based on maximum potential drawdown rate. Stability analysis should assess stability of the thin unfrozen zone of the upstream shell predicted from the geothermal analysis as well as conservatively assuming that the entire shell upstream of the liner is thawed, with a failure zone that incorporates the GCL liner as a potential low strength element within the slope	See response to item 6.
21	Conduct a seepage analysis for the case assuming there are undetected defects/holes in the liner, with seepage taking place through the active zone in the downstream shell. Assess potential for this seepage to affect slope stability and integrity of frozen conditions in the berm and foundation	See response to item 1.
22	What was the protocol/criteria used in the field to establish the base of the cut-off trench?	The base of the trench should be at least 2 m below the existing ground surface and located in frozen ice poor soil or frozen competent bedrock (see longitudinal trench profiles in design drawings)
23	For the areas where rock was encountered, what was the condition of the rock at the base of the core trench? (i.e. tight, fractured with open fractures, ice filled fractures, etc.).	Based on field notes of AMEC field engineer, the granite bedrock was weathered down to 100 mm with oxidization stains. Below the weathered zone the granite was medium crystalline with some individual crystals larger than the groundmass, competent, with occasional closed fractures, and with no visible ice. It is considered by field observation that these fractures were likely induced by blasting
24	Was any stripping done of the foundation under the upstream and downstream shells	The stripping was done within the drainage outfall section (see drawing "lagoon Berm Sections and Details")
25	Provide an as-built longitudinal section of the cutoff trench showing original ground surface, depth of any stripping and final depth of cutoff trench, top of rock and top of permafrost. Add any other information from previous investigations (air track holes)	See record drawings.
26	Were any seepage tests done in the base of the trench	No
27	Was any leakage testing done at the completion of the berm	No
28	Confirmation of material type used to backfill the cutoff trench	See record drawings
29	Provide operational protocols with respect to the potential for freezing of the discharge pipe	See O&M Manual section 3.4.2

